
RGS provides quality, innovative, cost-effective services exclusively to public agencies. 
Main  650.587.7300    Fax  650.587.7311    P.O. Box 1350    Carmel Valley, CA  93924 

www.rgs.ca.gov 

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE 

SERVICES AGREEMENT  

This seventh amendment to the Management and Administrative Services Agreement 
between the MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (“Agency”) 
and Regional Government Services Authority, hereinafter called “RGS” is made and entered 
into this 1st day of July, 2023. 

RECITALS 

The Agency and RGS entered into an Agreement for services dated December 20, 2016.  
This Amendment is entered into with reference to the following facts and circumstances: 

A. Agency desires to amend the provisions of the Management and Administrative
Services Agreement to extend the Human Resources Services.

B. RGS is desirous of these changes as well.

Based upon the forgoing recitals, Agency and RGS agree to the terms of 
continued services set forth in Exhibit 7.A. 

C. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Additional Services 
Amendment to be executed on the date first above written by their respective officers duly 
authorized in that behalf. 

Dated: Dated: 

MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER 
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  

RGS 

Suresh Prasad Sophia Selivanoff, Executive Director 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C4F294B7-7C54-4501-8382-36491F822282

6/15/2023

MPWMD Board of Director's Meeting on Tuesday, June 20, 2023 
Item No. 2 - Addition 

Distributed to the General Manager, District Counsel and Board of Directors



MPWMD Amend #7  Page 2 of 2 

MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

Amendment #7 

 

 
EXHIBIT 7.A 
 
The extension of services will be effective starting July 1, 2023 and this agreement is 
anticipated to remain in force through June 30, 2024, unless extended by mutual consent of 
both parties. 
 
Hourly rates and “Not-to-Exceed” (NTE) schedule are amended as follows: 
 

RGS STAFF 
CLASSIFICATION HOURLY RATE* 

Chief Operating Officer $140 to $230  
Deputy Chief Operating Officer $135 to $205 

Senior/Lead Advisor $130 to $200 
Advisor $120 to $170 

Project Advisor $110 to $130 
Project Coordinator $90 to $125 
Technical Specialist $80 to $120 

*The Hourly Rate does not include direct external costs which will be invoiced to Agency with 
no markup. 
 
The cost of services for the period July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024 is estimated to not exceed 
(NTE) twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000).    
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C4F294B7-7C54-4501-8382-36491F822282



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: C4F294B77C544501838236491F822282 Status: Delivered

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: 2023-07-01 (2016-12-20) MPWMD Amend #7 (HR Srvs).pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 Anna Marie Will

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

P.O. Box 1350 

Carmel Valley, CA  93924

awill@rgs.ca.gov

IP Address: 67.181.217.233 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/15/2023 4:08:25 PM

Holder: Anna Marie Will

             awill@rgs.ca.gov

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Sophia Selivanoff

sselivanoff@rgs.ca.gov

Deputy Executive Director

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 107.209.21.61

Sent: 6/15/2023 4:09:49 PM

Viewed: 6/15/2023 6:12:53 PM 

Signed: 6/15/2023 6:13:24 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Suresh Prasad, MPWMD

suresh@mpwmd.net

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/15/2023 4:09:49 PM

Resent: 6/17/2023 6:18:08 PM

Resent: 6/19/2023 12:50:58 PM

Viewed: 6/19/2023 1:53:32 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Bobbi Bennett

bbennett@rgs.ca.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/15/2023 4:09:50 PM

Viewed: 6/16/2023 8:51:42 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps



Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/15/2023 4:09:50 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/19/2023 1:53:32 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps




